DRV20-00621
ATTACHMENT 3

DESIGN TEAM RESPONSE:

DRB COMMENT:
Exhibit provided showing street frontage and public walk improvements

Provide an exhibit showing perimeter condition. Dimensions of public walk and any additional width

beyond along 120th and Slater.

GRAPHIC SCALE SLATER AVE REDEVELOPMENT - FRONTIER DRIVEWAY
e — A PORTION OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 26 N, RANGE 5E, W.M.
CITY OF KIRKLAND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

1 INCH = 40 FEET (22"x34")
1INCH = 80 FEET (11'x17")
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City of Kirkland - Slater Mixed-Use Project | January 26, 2021 | content: FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS
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DRB COMMENT:

Request for project to include family friendly features.

DESIGN TEAM RESPONSE:

verse resident community.

Courtyards propose a variety of games as well as activity areas for gathering and enjoyment by a di-
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City of Kirkland - Slater Mixed-Use Project | January 26, 2021 | content:

COURTYARD AMENITY

PLANTING LEGEND
SYMBOLS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
¢ N’ Ginkgo biloba Maindenhair 1-1/2" caliper
‘Autumn Gold'
P
Q Prunus ceraseifera Flowering Plum 1-1/2" caliper
‘Krauter vesuvius'
. Podocarpus macrophyllus  Yew Pine 1-1/2" caliper
2 Magnolia x soulangiana ~ Saucer Magnolia 2" caliper
{ Magnolia g. 'Saint Mary’ ~ Dwarf Magnilia 1-1/2" caliper
. Juniperus c. 'Torulosa' Hollywood 1-1/2" caliper
Juniper
:l Various Shrub Species Shrub Mix Varies
l:l Various GC Species Groundcover Mix Varies

BBQ

FIRE PIT

o P23
carrierjohnson + CULTUR3
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DRB COMMENT: DESIGN TEAM RESPONSE:

Request for project to include family friendly features. Courtyards propose a variety of games as well as activity areas for gathering and enjoyment by a di-
verse resident community.
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City of Kirkland - Slater Mixed-Use Project | January 26, 2021 | content: ROOF TOP DECK AMENITY carrler](lhnson + GULTUR3
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DRB COMMENT:

Need to provide a lighting plan.

DESIGN TEAM RESPONSE:

Lighting plan included to show proposed lighting at ground level and residential courtyards

GENERAL LIGHTING CONCEPT:

THE SITE LIGHTING WILL SERVE AS BOTH FUNCTIONAL LIGHTING AS WELL AS
ACCENT. LIGHTING WILL MEET OR EXCEED THE MINIMUM FOOT-CANDLE LEVELS
REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES. THE STYLE OF THE FIXTURES ARE
PROPOSED TO COMPLEMENT THE ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER.

INTERIOR COURTYARDS AND ROOF DECK: THE PROPOSED COURTYARD
LIGHTING IS INTENDED TO BE LIT USING POLE LIGHTS FOR THE LARGER SPACES,
SCONCE LIGHTS FOR BUILDING ENTRIES AND BOLLARDS OR POLE FIXTURES FOR
WALKS. ACCENT LIGHTS SUCH AS TREE UPLIGHTING AND TRELLIS DOWNLIGHTS
ARE ALSO PROPOSED.

FAIRFIELD SHALL SUBMIT A POINT BY POINT PHOTOMETRIC PLAN ON THE FINAL
LIGHTING DESIGN TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION.

FINAL L GHT FIXTURE SELECTIONS AND LOCATION DESIGN TO BE REFINED PRIOR
TO FINAL LANDSCAPE SUBMITTAL.
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City of Kirkland - Slater Mixed-Use Project | January 26, 2021 | content: SITE LIGHTING
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COURTYARL 'C'

'{{SEE SHEET L6.4)  .'

i

LIGHTING LEGEND
11K L= v
SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION
COURTYARD ‘B2
(SEE SHEET L6.4) (@) 18" HT. VEHCULAR POLE LIGHT /\/\/— STRING LIGHT
TR
i 9" HT. PEDESTRIAN UPLIGHT (AT TREE
. STREET POLE LIGHT A ¢ )
O 9'HT. PEDESTRIAN POLE LIGHT A UPLIGHT (AT FEATURE)
é PERIMETER SECURITY LIGHTING Q ARCHITECTURAL SCONCE 1
TRELLIS HANGING LIGHT o ARCHITECTURAL SCONCE 2
= BBQ LIGHT o ARCHITECTURAL SCONCE 3
® L RECESSED WALL LIGHT = GFCI OUTLET
A NOTE: LANCSCAPE LIGHTING EXHIBIT IS FOR DESIGN INTENT / COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. ELECTRICAL
A ENGINEER TO VERIFY PHOTOMETRIC COVERAGE AND ADJUST AS NEEDED

RELOCATED EXISTING TRAFFIC
POLE AND STREET LIGHT

o P25
carrierjohnson + CULTUR3
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DRB COMMENT: DESIGN TEAM RESPONSE:
Lighting plan included to show proposed lighting at ground level and residential courtyards

Need to provide a lighting plan.
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BBQ COUNTER LIGHT - TREE UPLIGHT - ARCHITECTURAL WALL VEHICULAR POLE LIGHTING - PEDESTRIAN STREET POLE LIGHTING |
AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR) AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR) SCONCE LIGHT - AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR) - AMENITY IMAGE (PER CITY STD.)
AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR)
OVERHEAD STRING LIGHTING - SECURITY LIGHT - RECESSED WALL LIGHT - PEDESTRIAN POLE LIGHT -
AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR) AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR) AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR)

AMENITY IMAGE (SIMILAR)

NOTE
i will be ated more
o P26
carrlerjohnson + CULTUR3

Compliance with exterior lighting req
appropriately at the Construction Document phase prior to obtaining building permits.

LIGHTING DESIGN CONCEPT

City of Kirkland - Slater Mixed-Use Project | January 26, 2021 | content:
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of “""f(v CITY OF KIRKLAND
¢ Planning and Building Department
s 123 5th Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033

s 425.587.3600 — www.kirklandwa.gov

o CIry

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST
FILE: SLATER MIXED USE, DRV20-00621

ZONING CODE STANDARDS

95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City.

95.52 Prohibited Vegetation. Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not
be planted in the City.

100.25 Sign Permits. Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are
prohibited.

105.32 Bicycle Parking. All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures
with 6 or more vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an
entrance to the building at a ratio of one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking
spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike racks required and location.

105.18 Entrance Walkways. All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures,
must provide pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses, and/or
buildings on the subject property.

105.18 Overhead Weather Protection. All uses, except single family dwellings, multifamily,
and industrial uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of the building,
which is adjacent to a pedestrian walkway.

105.18.2 Walkway Standards. Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5' wide; must be
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting
for security and safety. Lights must be non-glare and mounted no more than 20’ above the
ground.

105.18.2 QOverhead Weather Protection Standards. Overhead weather protection must
be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over
the primary exterior entrance to all buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies
or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the width of the adjacent walkway; and must be
at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, translucent awnings
may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade.

105.19 Public Pedestrian Walkways. The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along
pedestrian pathways that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall be
limited to 42 inches unless otherwise approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors. All
new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five feet from any pedestrian access right-
of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way. If
in a design district, see section and Plate 34 for through block pathways standards.

105.58 Parking Lot Locations in Design Districts. See section for standards unique to each
district.

105.65 Compact Parking Stalls. Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be
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designated for compact cars.

105.60.2 Parking Area Driveways. Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking
area shall be a minimum width of 20 feet.

105.60.3 Wheelstops. Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least
2' from pedestrian and landscape areas.

105.60.4 Parking Lot Walkways. All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must
include pedestrian walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central
location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for
every 3 aisles to the main entrance.

105.77 Parking Area Curbing. All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached
dwelling units must be surrounded by a 6 high vertical concrete curb.

105.96 Drive Through Facilities. See section for design criteria for approving drive through
facilities.

110.52 Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts. See section, Plate 34
and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design
applicable to design districts.

110.60.5 Street Trees. All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species
by the City. All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.

115.25 Work Hours. It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday. No development activity or use of heavy equipment may
occur on Sundays or on the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. The applicant will be required to comply with
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written
permission is obtained from the Planning official.

115.45 Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening. For uses other than detached
dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles
and dumpsters must be setback from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and
screened from view from the street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a
solid sight-obscuring enclosure.

115.47 Service Bay Locations. All uses, except single family dwellings and multifamily
structures, must locate service bays away from pedestrian areas. If not feasible must screen from
view.

115.75.2 Fill Material. All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.
Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water
quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment.

115.95 Noise Standards. The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.
See Chapter 173-60 WAC. Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a
violation of this Code.

115.115 Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.

115.115.3.g Rockeries and Retaining Walls. Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a
maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section
are met. The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a
required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification criteria in this
section are met.

115.120 Rooftop Appurtenance Screening. New or replacement appurtenances on existing
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buildings shall be surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance.
New construction shall screen rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form.

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit:

27.06.030 Park Impact Fees. New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate. Exemptions and/or
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060. If a property contains an
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the
subdivision.

Prior to occupancy:

95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City

110.60.5 Landscape Maintenance Agreement. The owner of the subject property shall
sign a landscape maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with
the subject property to maintain landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island
portions of the right-of-way. It is a violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious
material or to park motor vehicles on this strip.
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PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

Permit #: DRV20-00621

Project Name: Slater Mixed Use
Project Address: 12055 Slater Avenue
Date: November 23, 2020

Public Works Staff Contacts

Ryan Schauble, Senior Development Engineer
Phone: 425-587-3842 / E-mail: rschauble@kirklandwa.gov

General Conditions:

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must meet the City of
Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual. A Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual

can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved from the Public Works Department's page at the
City of Kirkland's web site.

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact
the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees. The applicant should anticipate the following fees:
o Water and Surface Water Connection Fees *

o Water Meter Fee *

o Right-of-way Fee

o Review and Inspection Fee

o Sanitary Sewer Fees per NUD

o Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic, park, and school impact fees per
Chapter 27 of the Kirkland Municipal Code. The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building Permit(s). Any
existing buildings within this project which are demolished will receive a Traffic Impact Fee credit, Park Impact Fee Credit
and School Impact Fee Credit. This credit will be applied to the first Building Permits that are applied for within the project.
The credit amount for each demolished building will be equal to the most currently adopted Fee schedule.

* Fee to be paid with the issuance of a Building Permit.

3. All street and utility improvements shall be permitted by obtaining a Land Surface Modification (LSM) Permit, including
the required LSM Checklist.

4. Review of Building Permits within a detached multi-family project: One detached multi-family Building Permit must be
submitted prior to issuance of the LSM. Multiple Building Permits may be reviewed concurrently with the LSM review.
5. Right-of-Way Restoration and Maintenance Securities:

e If arecording Performance Security has not yet been posted, then prior to issuance of the LSM Permit a standard right of
way restoration security ranging from $10,000.00 to 30,000.00 (value determined based on amount of ROW disruption) shall
be posted with Public Works Department. This security will be held until the project has been completed.

e Prior to Final Inspection of the Land Surface Modification improvements, there will be a condition of the permit to
establish a two-year Maintenance security.

6. Prior to submittal of a Building or Zoning Permit, the applicant must apply for a Concurrency Test Notice. Contact Thang
Nguyen, Transportation Engineer, at 425-587-3869 for more information. A separate Concurrency Permit will be created.

\\SRV-AZEGOVAPPO1\Vol1\UploadedFiles\Reports\PCD Planning Conditions.rpt
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Page 2 of 5

7. After concurrency has passed, the project will receive a concurrency test notice that allows the applicant to proceed
with all development permits. A “Certificate of Concurrency” is established with a development or building permit. It will
read as follows: CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCY: This project has been reviewed and approved for water, sewer, and traffic
concurrency. Any water and sewer mitigating conditions are listed within the conditions below. Any traffic mitigating
conditions will be found in an attached memorandum from the Public Works Traffic Engineering Analyst to the Planning
Department Project Planner. Upon issuance of this permit, this project shall have a valid Certificate of Concurrency and
concurrency vesting until the permit expires. This condition shall constitute issuance of a Certificate of Concurrency
pursuant to chapter 25.12 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

8. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or right-of-way permit must
conform to the Public Works Policy G-7, Engineering Plan Requirements. This policy is contained in the Public Works
Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual.

9. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be designed by a
Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

10. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have elevations which are based
on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

11. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.

12. Prior to issuance of any commercial or multifamily Building Permit, the applicant shall provide a plan for garbage,
recycling and composting storage and pickup. The plan shall conform to Policy G-9 in the Public Works Pre-approved Plans
and be approved by Waste Management and the City. Important feature is to provide enough storage area for recycling and
composting; and being able to pick up containers without storing in the ROW overnight. Submit the plan with a cover letter
to explain how Policy G-9 requirements will be met. Please contact John MacGillivray, 425.587.3804, if you have questions.

13. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property frontage.
Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. Northshore Utility District (NUD) approval required for sanitary sewer service. A letter of sewer availability is required.
Contact NUD at 425-398-4400.

Water System Conditions:

1. Remove and replace the existing main on-site as proposed on the plans which relocates the existing main outside the
development envelope while still maintaining all existing connections (Pubic Storage and Francis Village). Water main to be
upsized to 12” per City of Kirkland’s Water Comprehensive Plan. Provide a 15-foot Public Water Main Easement to help with
access and maintenance around the north and west property lines. The proposed fire lanes will help greatly with access to
this water main improvement.

2. Provide a new 12” DI water main along the west property line connecting the main at the southwest corner of the Public
Storage property with the main in 120th. The proposed fire lanes will help greatly with access to this water main
improvement.

3. Water service sizing shall be in accordance with plumbing code requirements; City of Kirkland will set the water meter.
The water size is determined when the Building Permit is submitted and is sized per the Uniform Plumbing Code. Provide
separate water services dedicated to irrigation.

4. The existing water service shall be abandoned at the main, unless approved otherwise by Public Works. Note: The
existing water service may be used provided that it is in the right location, is not galvanized or blue poly, and is sized
adequately to serve the building (per the Plumbing Code).

5. See Fire Department conditions for fire flow requirements.

6. In mixed-use projects each use shall have a separate water meter, i.e., the retail use shall have a separate water meter

\\SRV-AZEGOVAPPO1\Vol1\UploadedFiles\Reports\PCD Planning Conditions.rpt
136



DRV20-00621

DRV20-00621 ATTACHMENT 4

Page 3 of 5

from residential use.
Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control in accordance with the 2016 King County Surface Water Design
Manual (KCSWDM) and the City of Kirkland Addendum (Policy D-10).

2. To determine the drainage review level required, the target impervious surface area is the maximum allowable lot
coverage area for the project, plus any offsite improved impervious areas. See Policies D-2 and D-3 in the Public Works
Pre-Approved Plans for drainage review information, or contact Kirkland Surface Water staff at (425) 587-3800 for
assistance. The Kirkland Drainage Review Flow Chart is a helpful tool to determine a project’s drainage review level.
Drainage review levels are summarized below:

o Full Drainage Review

o Any non-single-family residential project that creates more than 2,000 sf of new and/or replaced impervious surface, or
greater than 7,000 sf of land disturbing activity will trigger a Full Drainage Review.

o Single family residential projects that propose improvements greater than the Simplified thresholds explained above
will be subject to a Full Drainage Review.

3. This projectisin a Level 2 Flow Control Area, and is required to comply with core drainage requirements in the
KCSWDM. Historic (forested) conditions shall be used as the pre-developed modeling condition for design of the stormwater
detention system.

4. Evaluate the feasibility and applicability of dispersion, infiltration, and other stormwater Low Impact Development (LID)
Best Management Practices (BMPs) per the KCSWDM. If feasible, stormwater LID BMPs are required to the maximum extent
feasible. If LID BMPs are infeasible, pervious pavement cannot be used to reduce overall impervious lot coverage. The Private
Maintenance Agreement will be recorded on all projects that construct a stormwater LID BMP or facility, per Policy D-7.

5. Soil information may be necessary for designing LID BMPs per the KCSWDM, and there are other reasons a soil report is
necessary for a project (e.g., steep slopes, sensitive areas, etc.). Refer to Policy D-8 for details.

6. Special inspections may be required for LID BMPs on this project. Provide documentation of inspections by a licensed
geotechnical professional that the BMP will function as designed.

7. If the project will create or replace more than 5,000 square feet of pollution generating impervious surface (PGIS),
provide water quality treatment in accordance with the KCSWDM. The enhanced treatment level is required for multi-family
residential, commercial, industrial projects, and single family residential projects with eight or more dwelling units per acre
density.

8. Soil Amendment per Pre-Approved Plan E.12 is required for all landscaped areas.

9. Provide a separate storm drain connection to each lot for conveyance. All roof and driveway drainage must be
tight-lined to the storm drain system or utilize low impact development techniques on-site.

10. Provide collection and conveyance of right-of-way storm drainage for Slater Avenue NE and NE 120th Street. Provide curb
inlet structures on NE 120th and connect to the existing catch basins. The Filterra structure located west of the existing
driveway will need to be removed and replaced and account for the new PGIS area draining to it. The existing public storm
that is conveyed through the project site can be re-routed and combined and discharged to one of the two existing storm
systems on the northwest corner of the property. Provide a conveyance analysis to determine if the new system is adequately
sized. Provide a plan and profile design for the storm sewer system. Size and material of construction shall be in accordance
with the City Kirkland Pre-Approved Plans and Notes. Refer to Policy D-5 for details.

11. Provide a 15 foot wide public storm sewer line easement for any pipes that convey public water through the site.

12. Provide a 15' wide access easement to the storm detention control manhole; easement must be improved with 10' of
asphalt and drainage control to protect against erosion.

13. Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (CSWPPP):

e All proposed projects that will conduct construction activities onsite, or offsite must provide stormwater pollution
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prevention and spill controls to prevent, reduce, or eliminate the discharge of pollutants (including sediment) to onsite or
adjacent stormwater systems or watercourses.

o Refer to Core Requirement No. 5 in the KCSWDM and Policy D-12.

e Provide an erosion control report and plan with the Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application. The plan
shall be in accordance with the KCSWDM.

e Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic inspections. During
the period from May 1 and September 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 7 days; between October 1 and April 30,
all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours. Additional erosion control measures may be required based on site and
weather conditions. Exposed soils shall be stabilized at the end of the workday prior to a weekend, holiday, or predicted
rain event.

14. If the project site is one acre or greater, the following conditions apply:

e The applicant is responsible to apply for a Construction Stormwater General Permit from Washington State Department
of Ecology. Provide the City with a copy of the Notice of Intent for the permit. Permit Information can be found at the
following website: http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/

o Among other requirements, this permit requires the applicant to prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) and identify a Certified Erosion and Sediment Control Lead (CESCL) prior to the start of construction. The CESCL shall
attend the City of Kirkland PW Dept. pre-construction meeting with a completed SWPPP.

e Turbidity monitoring by the developer/contractor is required for any surface water leaving the site.

e A Stormwater Pollution Prevention and Spill (SWPPS) Plan must be kept on site during all phases of construction and
shall address construction-related pollution generating activities. Follow the guidelines in the Ecology Pollution Prevention
Manual for plan preparation.

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions:

1. The subject property abuts NE 120th Street and Slater Avenue NE. These streets are classified as Minor Arterials. Zoning
Code sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the
subject property. Section 110.30-110.50 establishes that this street must be improved with the following:

NE 120th Street

A. NE 120th Street is a Pedestrian Oriented Street and shall have the following improvements:

B. Provide new Type A curb and gutter along the entire frontage, set face of curb based on maintaining existing travel lane
width and providing an 8’ wide buffered bike lane.

C. Provide an 8 wide sidewalk measured from back of curb with street trees 30’ on-center in 4’x6’ tree wells.

D. Provide pedestrian street lighting 60’ on-center per City of Kirkland standard for Totem Lake Business District.

E. Will need to modify intersection improvements to accommodate bike lanes and ADA requirements. Signal pole and push
button likely will need to be moved.

F. Dedicate right-of-way to encompass a minimum of 5’ of width or the required walk. The remaining 3’ may be
encompassed in a Public Pedestrian Easement.

G. Remove obsolete driveway cuts and replace with new frontage improvements.

Slater Avenue NE

A. Dedicate sufficient right-of-way (ROW) abutting the property to install half-street improvements as detailed below. There
is no option for a pedestrian easement along the frontage.

B. Provide new Type A curb and gutter along the entire frontage, set face of curb based on maintaining existing travel lane
width and providing an 8" wide buffered bike lane.

C. Provide an 8 wide sidewalk measured from back of curb with street trees 30’ on-center in 4’x6’ tree wells.

D. Provide pedestrian street lighting 60’ on-center per City of Kirkland standard for Totem Lake Business District.

E. Remove obsolete driveway cuts and replace with new frontage improvements.

Pedestrian Connection

A. Provide a 10’ wide pedestrian easement and connection along the northeast property line and connect with the
pedestrian improvement along the west property line of the Francis Village project. Connection shall be 8’ wide asphalt.
B. Provide a 10’ wide pedestrian easement and connection along the west property line. Connection shall be 8’ wide
asphalt. The connection will be completed with the redevelopment of the Public Storage site.

2. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Driveway Policy R-4. Spacing Table from R-4. The driveway on NE 120th Street must

be measured 150’ from the stop bar at the intersection.
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3. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Intersection Sight Distance Policy R.13. All street and driveway intersections shall
not have any visual obstructions within the sight distance triangle.

4. When three or more utility trench crossings occur within 150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches parallel
the street centerline, the street shall be overlaid with new asphalt or the existing asphalt shall be removed and replaced per
the City of Kirkland Street Asphalt Overlay Policy R-7.

e  Existing streets with 4-inches or more of existing asphalt shall receive a 2-inch (minimum thickness) asphalt overlay.
Grinding of the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines.

e  Existing streets with 3-inches or less of existing asphalt shall have the existing asphalt removed and replaced with an
asphalt thickness equal or greater than the existing asphalt provided however that no asphalt shall be less than 2-inches
thick and the subgrade shall be compacted to 95% density.

5. Coordinate with King County Metro regarding bus routes and bus stations on NE 120th St and/or Slater Ave NE.

6. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities which conflict with
the project, associated street, or utility improvements.

7. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines. Underground any new off-site
transmission lines.

8. Street lighting analysis not required. Upgrade existing street lights along the frontage to LED.

9. Astriping plan for the street must be submitted with the building or grading permit.
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55.41 User Guide — TL 6A and TL 6B zones.

The charts in KZC 55.45 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the TL 6A and TL 6B zones of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand
column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section 55.43 Section 55.43 — GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:
1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2. Where feasible, primary access for nonresidential uses within TL 6 shall be from 124th Avenue NE, NE 124th Street, or NE 120th Street.

3. The gr of all structures with frontage on a paved pedestrian or vehicular circulation route, or adjacent to a pedestrian-oriented space
shall be a minimum of 13 feet in height (see Plate 34C, Chapter 180 KZC). Where necessary for the ground floor of the building to be at the
elevation of an abutting street, the building may exceed the permitted maximum height of structure by up to five feet. This requirement does not
apply to:

a. The following uses:

s, private lodges or clubs, stacked dwelling units, churches, schools, day-care centers,

schools or mini-day-care centers, d living facilities, convalescent centers or nursing homes, residential development in TL 6A where

over 80 percent of the total units in the development are affordable to households earning no more than 60 percent of the King County median
income, public utilities, government facilities or community facilities;

b. Parking garages;

c. Additions to existing nonconforming development where the Planning Official determines it is not feasible; or

d. Parcels located more than 500 feet north of NE 124th Street, east of 116th Avenue NE.

4. Development shall provide publicly accessible space(s) at the primary pedestrian frontage that extends the public realm while creating a
transition between public and private spaces. These public spaces shall have no dimension less than 15 feet. Developments with less than 25,000
square feet of gross floor area or fewer than 50 dwelling units shall provide publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 500 to 1,000 square feet.
Larger developments shall provide publicly accessible space(s) ranging from 1,500 to 2,000 square feet in size. Through design review, the City will
review the location, size and dimensions, features and improvements (such as multi-use paths, plazas, seating, public art and water features)
proposed for the publicly accessible space(s) as part of the Design Review approval. The City may also require or permit modification to the
required publicly accessible space as part of the Design Review approval.

5. In addition to the height exceptions established by KZC 115.60, the following exceptions to height regulations in TL zones are established:
a. Decorative parapets may exceed the height limit by a maximum of four feet; provided, that the average height of the parapet around the
perimeter of the structure shall not exceed two feet.
b. For structures with a peaked roof, the peak may extend eight feet above the height limit if the slope of the roof is equal to or greater than
four feet vertical to 12 feet horizontal.

6. Access for drive-through facilities must be approved by the Public Works Official. See Chapter 105 KZC for requirements.

7. Some development standards or design regulations may be modified as part of the design review process. See Chapter 92 or 142 KZC for
requirements.
(GENERAL REGULATIONS CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

(GENERAL REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
8. InTL 6B, development must provide a grid of internal access roads (see Plate 34A, Chapter 180 KZC) pursuant to the following standards:
a. Acentralized east-west connection that forms the spine for the site. Such a connection would reduce the need for vehicular circulation on
NE 124th Street.
b. Two to three north-south connections from NE 124th Street to the east-west connection noted above. A desirable distance between access
roads is between 250 and 300 feet. The maximum allowable distance between access roads shall be 350 feet. These may be public or private
streets. Wider separation (up to 500 feet) may be considered where properties dedicate a minimum 30-foot-wide public pedestrian corridor.
c. Suggested cross-sections for each of these roads:
1) Two travel lanes (one lane each way);
2) On-street parallel parking;
3) Eight- to 12-foot-wide sidewalks on each side of the street with street trees placed 30 feet on-center. Sidewalk width may be reduced
where planting strips (minimum four feet wide) are maintained between the street and sidewalk.
The above access roads may be private or public.

9. The applicant shall install a through-block pathway or other pathways to link streets and/or activities (see Plate 34C, Chapter 180 KZC). Include
at least one mid-block east-west pathway connecting uses to 116th Avenue NE and a network of north-south pathways at intervals no greater than
350 feet that link uses to NE 124th Street. Through-block pathways may be integrated with internal access roads and/or provided within separate
pedestrian-only corridors. See KZC 105.19 for through-block pathway standards. Additional through-block pathways not shown in the
Comprehensive Plan may be required by the City on parcels larger than two acres in order to enhance pedestrian access on large sites.

10. No portion of a structure on the subject property within 40 feet of Slater Avenue in TL 6A may exceed 30 feet above the elevation of Slater
Avenue as measured at the midpoint of the frontage of the subject property on Slater Avenue.

link to Section 55.45 table
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

lishment, other
than those specifi-
cally listed in this
zone, selling
goods or providing
services, includ-
ing banking and
related financial
services

sq. ft. of gross
floor area.

(2]
"3 % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
10 = 1 >=
[} o
i 5 Required REQUIRED YARD | & 223 52 _
€ | USE 5 ; ® 6| @ .| Required
o ® Review | Lot (See Ch. 115) S 295 % < qui
8 @ i Process | Size 2 Heightof | 2% o0 Q| Parking _ _
$ o Structure 803 50 Spaces Special Regulations
Front| Side | R s ol (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
:> ron ide | Rear S
.010 |Vehicle Service D.R., 22,500 40" (15'on | 15 80% |35' above average A See KZC . May not be more than two vehicle service stations at any intersec-
Station Chapter 142 |sq. ft. each building elevation. 105.25. tion.
KzC side . Gas pump islands may extend 20 feet into the front yard. Cano-
pies or covers over gas pump islands may not be closer than 10
See Spec. Reg. 2. feet to any property line. Outdoor parking and service areas may
not be closer than 10 feet to any property line. See KZC 115.105,
Outdoor Use, Activity and Storage, for further regulations.
.020 | A Retail None 10' o' o' 45' above average . This use is not permitted in the TL 6B zone.
Establishment building elevation. . Outdoor vehicle or boat parking or storage areas must be buffered
providing vehicle See Gen. Regs. 3 and as required for a parking area in KZC 95.45. See KZC 115.105,
or boat sales or 10. Outdoor Use, Activity and Storage, for additional regulations.
vehicle or boat . Vehicle and boat rental and used vehicles or boat sales are
service or repair. allowed as part of this use.
See Spec. Reg. 3.
.030 |Restaurant or 1 per each 100 | 1. For restaurants with drive-in or drive-through facilities:
Tavern sq. ft. of gross a. One outdoor waste receptacle shall be provided for every eight
floor area. parking stalls.
b. Access for drive-through facilities shall be approved by the
Public Works Department. Drive-through facilities shall be
designed so that vehicles will not block traffic in the right-of-way
while waiting in line to be served.
.050 | Any Retail Estab- 1 per each 300 | 1. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of

this use are permitted only if:

a. The assembled or manufactured goods are directly related to
and are dependent upon this use, and are available for pur-
chase and removal from the premises.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary
assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from
other retail uses.

. Retail establishments providing storage services are not permitted

in this zone unless accessory to another permitted use.

(Revised 4/19)
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[72]
g (ZD MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
") = ~ 25
[} o

i j Required REQUIRED YARD g o E‘g g) =4 .

€ | USE 5 : ® 8§02l 2 .| Required

) o Review | Lot (See Ch. 115) S 205 & < qui

o J L W Process | Size 2 Height of T, © Q| Parking

s o Structure SO 2| £ §| Spaces Special Regulations

: - e = 2 (See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
:> Front| Side |Rear| ¢ n
.060 | Office Use D.R, None 10' 0' 0' 80% |65' above average D |If a medical, . The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:
Chapter 142 building elevation. dental or veteri- a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.
KzC See Gen. Regs. 3 and nary office, b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not
10. then 1 per each permitted.
200 sq. ft. of c. Site must be designed so that noise from this use will not be
gross floor audible off the subject property. A certification to this effect,
area. signed by an acoustical engineer, must be submitted with the
Otherwise, 1 development permit application.
per each 300 d. A veterinary office is not permitted in any development contain-
sq. ft. of gross |ng dWe”lng units.
floor area. 2. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of
this use are permitted only if:

a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordi-
nate to and dependent on this use.

b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary
assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from
other office uses.

.070 | Hotel or Motel 1 per each . May include ancillary meeting and convention facilities.
room. See also |2. Excludes parking requirements for ancillary meeting and conven-
Spec. Reg. 2. tion facilities. Additional parking requirement for these ancillary
uses shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
.080 |Entertainment, See KZC
Cultural and/or 105.25.
Recreational
Facility
.090 | Private Lodge or 45' above average 1 per each 300
Club building elevation. sq. ft. of gross
See Gen. Reg. 10. floor area.

Kirkland Zoning Code
328.12

(Revised 4/19)

142



Section 55.45

USE ZONE CHART

DRV20-00621
ATTACHMENT 5

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
(2]
"3 g MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
10 = 1 >=
[} o

e | use S |Required REQUIRED YARD | & 225| 5¢2 _

o 3 Review | Lot | (SeeCh.115) e g 95| & <| Required

8 @ i Process | Size 2 Heightof | 2% o0 Q| Parking _ _

$ o Structure 8O g 5 3 Spaces Special Regulatlons.

:> Front| Side | Rear § ~| & —|(See Ch.105) (See also General Regulations)

.100 | Attached or D.R., None 10' o' o' 80% |75' above average D A |1.2 per studio . The street level floor of the building shall include commercial use.
Stacked Dwelling |Chapter 142 building elevation. unit. The commercial use shall be oriented toward fronting streets,
Units. KzC See Gen. Regs. 3 and 1.3 per 1 major pedestrian sidewalks and through-block pathways, and
See Spec. Reg. 1. 10. bedroom unit. have a minimum depth of 20 feet and an average depth of at least

1.6 per 2 30 feet (as measured from the face of the building along the street,

bedroom unit. major pedestrian sidewalk or through-block pathway).

1.8 per 3 or Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage

more bedroom provided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear

unit. commercial frontage along the street.

See KZC The Design Review Board may determine the orientation of the

105.20 for commercial use where multiple pedestrian circulation routes exist

visitor parking (see Plate 34C). _ o

requirements. The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in the
depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the require-
ment is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed
improvements and that the design of the commercial frontage will
maximize visual interest.
This requirement does not apply to ground floor residential use in
TL 6A where over 80 percent of the total units in the development
are affordable to households earning no more than 60 percent of
King County median income, adjusted for household size.

. At least 10 percent of the units provided in new residential devel-
opments of four units or greater shall be affordable housing units,
as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional
affordable housing requirements and incentives.

. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa-
tions and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated
with this use.

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
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Section 55.45 USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

USE Required REQUIRED YARD
Review Lot (See Ch. 115)
Process | sijze

:> Front| Side | Rear

.105 |Residential Suites [D.R., None 10' 0' 0' 75' above average D . The street level floor of the building shall include commercial use.

See Spec. Reg. 1. |Chapter 142 building elevation. The commercial use shall be oriented toward fronting streets,

KzC See Gen. Regs. 3 and major pedestrian sidewalks and through-block pathways, and

10. have a minimum depth of 20 feet and an average depth of at least
30 feet (as measured from the face of the building along the street,
major pedestrian sidewalk or through-block pathway).

Lobbies for this use are allowed within the commercial frontage,

provided they do not exceed 20 percent of the building’s linear

commercial frontage along the street.

The Design Review Board may determine the orientation of the

commercial use where multiple pedestrian circulation routes exist

(see Plate 34C).

The Design Review Board may approve a minor reduction in the

depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the require-

ment is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed
improvements and that the design of the commercial frontage will
maximize visual interest.

2. Parking shall be provided at a rate of one stall per living unit plus
one per on-site employee, and modifications to decrease the park-
ing requirement are prohibited. However, if parking is managed
pursuant to Special Regulation 3, parking shall be provided at a
rate of 0.5 per living unit plus one per on-site employee.

3. The required parking shall be 0.5 per living unit where the parking
is managed as follows and the property owner agrees to the follow-
ing in a form approved by the City and recorded with King County:
a. Rentals shall be managed such that the total demand for park-

ing does not exceed the available supply of required private
parking. If the demand for private parking equals or exceeds
the supply of required private parking, the property owner shall
either restrict occupancy of living units or restrict leasing to only
tenants who do not have cars.

b. The property owner shall prepare a Transportation Manage-
ment Plan (TMP) for review and approval by the City and
recording with King County. At a minimum the TMP shall
include the following requirements:

1) Charge for on-site parking, unbundled from the rent, for ten-
ants who have cars.

2) Bus pass or equivalent alternative transportation mode sub-
sidies for tenants who do not have cars.

Required
Parking
Spaces Special Regulations

(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

REGULATIONS

Height of
Structure

Section 55.45
Landscape
Category
(See Ch. 95)
Sign Category
(See Ch. 100)

% Lot Coverage

>

See Spec. Reg.
2.

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
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Section 55.45 USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

USE Required REQUIRED YARD
Review Lot (See Ch. 115)
Process | Size

:> Front| Side | Rear

.105 |Residential Suites REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

(continued) 3) Lease provisions and monitoring requirements for the prop-
erty owner to ensure that tenants are not parking off site to
avoid parking charges.

4) Adequate secured and sheltered bicycle parking to meet
anticipated demand.

5) Designation of a Transportation Coordinator to manage the
TMP, provide commute information to all new tenants, and
be a point of contact for the City.

6) At the time the project attains 90 percent occupancy, the
property owner shall provide an accurate and detailed report
of initial resident parking demand and alternative commute
travel. The report format shall be reviewed and approved by
the City.

7) Following the initial survey, the property owner shall submit
a biennial survey of residents prepared and conducted by a
licensed transportation engineer or other qualified profes-
sional documenting on-site and potential off-site parking uti-
lization and alternative commute travel. The Planning
Director may increase or decrease the frequency of the sur-
vey based on the documented success of the TMP.

Required
Parking
Spaces Special Regulations

(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)

Height of
Structure

REGULATIONS

Section 55.45
Lot Coverage
Landscape
Category
(See Ch. 95)
Sign Category
(See Ch. 100)

REGULATIONS FOR THIS USE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE

(Revised 4/19) Kirkland Zoning Code
145328.14a



Section 55.45

USE

.
=

Section 55.45
REGULATIONS

Required
Review
Process

DRV20-00621
ATTACHMENT 5

USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
> o~
REQUIRED YARD | &, 223858 ,
Lot (See Ch. 115) - S qg),g £ 2| Required
Size 3 Height of Sgel0 Q| Paking _ _
8 Structure 30@”, .5’% < Spgﬁefos < Slpec(|3al Regluil?atlor;st_
Front| Side | Rear S & —|(See Ch. ) (See also General Regulations)

.105 |Residential Suites
(continued)

REGULATIONS CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

8) Acknowledgment by the property owner that it shall be a vio-
lation of this code for the actual parking demand for the proj-
ect to exceed the available supply of required parking or to
fail to comply with the provisions of the TMP or reporting
requirements.

c. After one year of project occupancy, the Planning Official may
allow a decrease in the required number of spaces if the num-
ber of spaces proposed is documented by an adequate and
thorough parking demand and utilization study of the property.
The study shall be prepared by a licensed transportation engi-
neer or other qualified professional, and shall analyze the oper-
ational characteristics of the use which justify a parking
reduction. The scope of the study shall be proposed by the
transportation engineer and approved by the City Transporta-
tion Engineer. The study shall provide at least two days of data
for morning, afternoon and evening hours, or as otherwise
approved or required by the City Transportation Engineer.

4. All residential suites and all required parking within a project shall
be under common ownership and management.

5. Development shall be designed, built and certified to achieve or
exceed one or more of the following green building standards:
Built Green 5 Star certified, LEED Gold certified, or Living Building
Challenge certified.

6. Developments containing this use shall provide common living
area available to all residential suite residents. Common living
area shall consist of areas such as shared kitchens, dining areas,
and community rooms. Areas such as bathrooms, laundries, utility
rooms, storage, stairwells, mailrooms, and hallways shall not be
counted as common living area. The minimum amount of common
living area for each project shall be 250 square feet plus an addi-
tional 20 square feet per living unit.

(Revised 5/18)
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Section 55.45 USE ZONE CHART

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
n
@ % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
To) E 2
. o _in
2| use ; Required REQUIRED YARD | &, 220 53 Reauired
o o Review | Lot (See Ch. 115) g 585/ % < equire
5 J L u Process | Size 2 Height of Sgal0¢ Parking _ _
3 o Structure s0% g$ Spaces Special Regulatlons.
:> Front| Side | Rear § 0 =|(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
.110 {Wholesale Trade |D.R., None 20' o' o' 80% |35' above average A C |1 per each 1. This use is only allowed on property in TL 6A.
See Spec. Reg. 1. |Chapter 142 building elevation. 1,000 sq. ft. of |2. May include, as part of this use, accessory retail sales or service.
) KzC See Gen. Reg. 3. gross floor 3. The building housing the use shall have been in existence on
Packaging of area. December 31, 2005, and shall not be altered, changed, or other-
Prepa_red wise modified to accommodate the use if the cost of such alter-
Materials ation, change, or modification exceeds 30 percent of the
Wholesale replacement cost Qf that_ building. _ _
Printin 4. The use must _be dlscontmu_ed when there is an alteration, char_lge,
g or
Publishing or (_)ther work in a consecutive 12-month period to _the space in
which the use is located, and the cost of the alteration, change or
Industrial Laundry other work exceeds 30 percent of the replacement cost of that
Facility space.
.120 |Church 10" |5'on 10' 45' above average 1 for every 4 1. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
each building elevation. people based |2. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to this use.
side See Gen. Reg. 10. on maximum
occupancy load
of any area of
worship. See
also Spec.
Reg. 2.
.130 | School, Day-Care o' o' See KzZC 1. Asix-foot high fence is required only along the property lines adja-
Center, Mini- 105.25. cent to the outside play areas.
School or Mini- 2. Hours of operation may be limited to reduce impacts on nearby
Day-Care Center residential uses.
3. An on-site passenger loading area must be provided. The City
shall determine the appropriate size of the loading areas on a
case-by-case basis, depending on the number of attendees and
the extent of the abutting right-of-way improvements. Carpooling,
staggered loading/unloading time, right-of-way improvements or
other means may be required to reduce traffic impacts on nearby
residential uses.
4. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
5. The location of parking and passenger loading areas shall be
designed to reduce impacts on nearby residential uses.
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Section 55.45

USE ZONE CHART

DRV20-00621
ATTACHMENT 5

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS
%2}
Q % MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS
10 > ~ 25
< . o _io
it — Required REQUIRED YARD g 220| & S .
S | USE > i & 5o 2| & | Required
IS o Review | |ot (See Ch. 115) 5 25| =8 & qau
3] @ K Process | size 2 Height of EETIR g Parking ) _
3 o Structure 80 3| 5 s Spaces Special Regulations
; = ~| & <|(See Ch. 105) (See also General Regulations)
:> Front| Side | Rear 9
.140 | Assisted Living D.R,, None 10' 0' 0' 80% |45' above average D A |Assisted Liv- |1. A facility that provides both independent dwelling units and
Facility Chapter 142 building elevation. ing: 1.7 per assisted living units shall be processed as an assisted living facil-
KzC See Gen. Reg. 10. independent ity.
Convalescent unit. 2. Development must include commercial use on the ground floor
Center 1 per assisted with gross floor area equal to or greater than 20 percent of the
Nursing Home living unit. area of the subject property. Minor floor area reductions may be
9 Convalescent approved by the Planning Official if the applicant demonstrates
Center or Nurs- that meeting the requirement is not feasible given the configura-
ing Home: 1 tion of existing or proposed improvements and that the commer-
per bed. cial space is configured to maximize its visibility and pedestrian
orientation.

3. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupa-
tions and other accessory uses, facilities, and activities associated
with this use.

.150 | Public Utility A B |[See KzZC 1. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the
105.25. type of use on the subject property and the impacts associated

160 Goye_rnment c with the use on the nearby uses.

Facility See

Community Spec.

Facility Reg. 1.
.170 |Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required review

process.
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DRV20-00621
ATTACHMENT 6

Tony Leavitt

From: Niloofar Hosseini <niloofarhd@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 7:52 PM

To: Tony Leavitt

Subject: Permit No DRV20-00621

Good afternoon,

| apologize for late email. | just realized | missed the deadline for sending the email and attending the meeting .

| am a resident adjacent to the proposed mixed use development.

My name is Niloofar Hosseinidarposhti.

My mailing address is 12616 NE 119th St Apt D5, Kirkland WA 98034 These are my questions/ concerns for the new
complex.

1) Will be the surrounding streets’s level of service sufficient for additional traffic?

2) Will there be future widening along Slater Ave to accommodate the additional traffic generated by the new
development?

3) Will there be additional parking along Slater Ave for the businesses facing the Slater Ave?

4) there are some trees that will be removed to build the development. Will be any mitigation in place for those trees
that will be removed?

5) Will there be new pedestrian paths to/from the complex to surrounding neighborhoods ?

| will appreciate your time on responding my questions.
Sincerely

Niloofar

Sent from my iPhone
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